totaling $502,000. As a result of the merger, we will record a gain during the quarter ended September 30, 2004, equal
to the combination of the net liabilities assumed by Chromos, the deposits received from Chromos to fund pre-closing
operating costs, and our pro-rata share of the fair value of the merger consideration.

   A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated June 21, 2004, by and among, Chromos, Chromos, Inc.,
CellExSys and Targeted Genetics was filed as Exhibit 10.2 to Targeted Genetics� quarterly report on Form 10-Q for
the quarter ended June 30, 2004, filed with the Commission on July 30, 2004, and is incorporated herein by reference.

2

Edgar Filing: TARGETED GENETICS CORP /WA/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 4

Table of Contents

Item 7. Financial Statements and Exhibits

   (b) Pro Forma Financial Information.

The following pro forma balance sheets give effect to the disposition of CellExSys as if the disposition had occurred
on June 30, 2004.

June 30, Pro forma
2004 Adjustments Notes June 30, 2004

(historical) (pro forma)

Current assets $37,935,000 $ (160,000) 1 $38,490,000
715,000 2

Property and equipment, net 2,876,000 � 2,876,000
Goodwill, net 31,649,000 � 31,649,000
Other non-current assets 813,000 420,000 2 1,173,000

(60,000) 1

Total assets $73,273,000 $ 915,000 $74,188,000

Current liabilities $ 8,328,000 $ (247,000) 1 $ 7,579,000
(502,000) 1

Long-term accrued restructure
expenses
and deferred rent 5,358,000 � 5,358,000
Long-term obligations 10,873,000 � 10,873,000

Total liabilities 24,559,000 (749,000) 23,810,000

Shareholders� equity 48,714,000 1,664,000 3 50,378,000

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $73,273,000 $ 915,000 $74,188,000

   Notes to Pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2004:

1 �To reflect net liabilities assumed in acquisition and the application of deposits used to fund pre-closing
operating costs.

2 �To reflect the estimated fair value of investment in common shares of Chromos and debenture received as
purchase price consideration.

Edgar Filing: TARGETED GENETICS CORP /WA/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

3 �To reflect the effect on equity of the estimated gain from the disposition of CellExSys consisting of the
estimated fair value of the purchase price consideration and the value of net liabilities assumed and deposits

[…]

accordance with the terms of the merger agreement. As a result, the actual gain we report may differ from the
estimated gain presented in this pro forma balance sheet.

3

Edgar Filing: TARGETED GENETICS CORP /WA/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

The following tables reflect unaudited pro forma results of operations assuming the disposition of CellExSys, giving
effect to the disposition as if it had occurred at the beginning of each respective period. The pro forma results, do not
give effect to any gain resulting from the disposition of CellExSys, which will be reflected in the period ending
September 30, 2004, and will consist of the net liabilities assumed by Chromos, the deposits received from Chromos
to fund pre-closing operating costs, and our pro-rata share of the fair value of the merger consideration. The pro forma
results of operations are not necessarily indicative of the actual results of operations that would have occurred had the
disposition of CellExSys actually occurred as of the beginning of each period presented.

December 31, Pro forma December 31,
2003 Adjustments Notes 2003

(historical) (pro forma)

Revenue under collaborative
agreements $ 14,073,000 $ � $ 14,073,000
Operating expenses:

Research & development 17,197,000 (1,518,000) 1 15,679,000
General & administrative 5,490,000 (483,000) 1 5,007,000
Restructure charges 5,190,000 � 5,190,000

Total operating expenses 27,877,000 (2,001,000) 25,876,000

Loss from operations (13,804,000) 2,001,000 (11,803,000)
Other expense, net (1,029,000) 54,000 2 (975,000)

Net loss $(14,833,000) $ 2,055,000 $(12,778,000)

Net loss per common share $ (0.26) $ (0.22)
Shares used in computation 57,486,000 57,486,000

Pro forma
June 30, 2004 Adjustments Notes June 30, 2004

(historical) (pro forma)

Revenue under collaborative agreements $ 4,081,000 $ � $ 4,081,000
Operating expenses:

Research & development 9,065,000 (620,000) 1 8,445,000
General & administrative 3,816,000 (236,000) 1 3,580,000
Restructure charges 416,000 � 416,000

Total operating expenses 13,297,000 (856,000) 12,441,000

Edgar Filing: TARGETED GENETICS CORP /WA/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 7

Loss from operations (9,216,000) 856,000 (8,360,000)
Other expense, net (92,000) 27,000 2 (65,000)

Net loss $ (9,308,000) $ 883,000 $ (8,425,000)

Net loss per common share $ (0.12) $ (0.11)
Shares used in computation 77,239,000 77,239,000

   Notes to pro forma statements of operations:

1 �To eliminate the operating costs which cease as a result of the disposition of CellExSys. These amounts do not
include corporate overhead costs that had previously been allocated to CellExSys for accounting purposes.

2 �To reflect interest income on debenture from beginning of period at an assumed rate of 10%.
4

Edgar Filing: TARGETED GENETICS CORP /WA/ - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

   (c) Exhibits.

Exhibit 2.1 Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated June 21, 2004, by and among, Chromos, Chromos, Inc.,